

No. 17-2

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Second Circuit Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF INTERNETLAB LAW AND
TECHNOLOGY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMY NEUHARDT
Counsel of Record
JESSICA PHILLIPS
ISRA BHATTY
BIBEANE METSCH
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 237-2727
aneuhardt@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. WHERE A WARRANT ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 2703(B)(1)(A) OF THE SCA SEEKS ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS LOCATED IN A COUNTRY WITH WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS ENTERED AN MLAT, THE WARRANT HAS EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION.....	8
II. WHERE THE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS SOUGHT BY A WARRANT ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 2703 (B)(1)(A) OF THE SCA ARE SUBJECT TO DUAL JURISDICTION WITH ANOTHER COUNTRY WHOSE LAWS CONFLICT WITH THOSE OF THE UNITED STATES WITH RESPECT TO THOSE COMMUNICATIONS, THE WARRANT HAS EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION.....	15

	<u>Page</u>
A. Brazil, One Of The Largest Global Internet Markets, Has Aggressively Enforced Brazilian Law Against United States Internet Service Providers Confronted With Judicial Orders To Turn Over Private Electronic Communications Covered By The SCA	16
1. Brazil Provides Specific Privacy Guarantees To Users Of The Internet...	17
2. The Marco Civil, Like Section 2702 Of The SCA, Prohibits Disclosure Of Customers' Private Communications Absent Appropriate Legal Process.....	18
B. The Practical Experiences Of United States Internet Service Providers Doing Business In Brazil Demonstrate How A Global Internet Service Provider Responding To Law Enforcement Requests Can Be Penalized Under Conflicting International Laws	21
III.THE MLAT PROCESS IS THE BEST MEANS OF RESOLVING THE DIFFICULT INTERNATIONAL POLICY DECISIONS INHERENT IN LAW ENFORCEMENT REQUESTS FOR FOREIGN DATA.....	28
A. MLATs Are Widely Used To Request Foreign Assistance In Domestic Criminal Investigations And Prosecutions And Reflect Privacy, Due Process, And Comity Considerations	28

B. The Current Challenges Of The MLAT
Process Can Be Cured Through MLAT
Reform 31

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A — ARTICLE BY REUTERS, DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2017 (ENGLISH)	1a
APPENDIX B — ARTICLE BY REUTERS, DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2017 (PORTUGUESE).....	5a
APPENDIX C — ARTICLE BY G1 SÃN PAULO, DATED APRIL 11, 2017 (ENGLISH).....	8a
APPENDIX D — ARTICLE BY G1 SÃN PAULO, DATED APRIL 11, 2017 (PORTUGUESE)	13a
APPENDIX E — AFFIDAVIT OF ERIC HOLDER FILED IN AÇÃO DECLARATÓRIA DE CONSTITUCIONALIDADE N.51, SUPREMO TRIBUNAL FEDERAL (DECEMBER 5, 2017) ..	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	14
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	25
<i>In re Marc Rich & Co. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14, 15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	31
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E- Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco., Inc. v. European Comty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	12, 27

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. United States District Court for the</i> <i>Southern District of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	12, 13, 15, 27
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 356 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2701	4
18 U.S.C. § 2702	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(8).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2703	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3512	30
Foreign Statutes	
Constituição da República Federativa do Brasil de 1988, art. 5 [Constitution of the Federative Republic of Brazil].....	17
Marco Civil da Internet, Lei No. [Law No.] 12.965, de 23 Abril de 2014, Col. Leis Rep. Fed. Brasil.....	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	2
Treaties	
Treaty Between Thailand and the United States of America on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters, Mar. 19, 1986, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-18	9
Treaty Between the Government of the Republic of the Philippines and the United States of America on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Nov. 13, 1994, S. Treaty Doc. 104-18	9
Treaty Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on Mutual Legal Assistance on Criminal Matters, Jan. 6, 1994, S. Treaty Doc. 104-2 (1995)	9
Treaty on Cooperation Between The United States of America and the United Mexican States, Dec. 9, 1987, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-13	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Brazil, Oct. 14, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-42	9, 30
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Ireland, Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13137	9
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-S. Kor., Nov. 23, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-1 (1995)	9
Treaty with Spain on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, November 20, 1990, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-21 (1990)	9
United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Argentina on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Dec. 4, 1990, S. Treaty Doc. No. 102-18 (1991)	9
Other Authorities	
Affidavit of Eric Holder filed in Ação Declaratória de Constitucionalidade n. 51, Supremo Tribunal Federal (Dec. 5, 2017), Appendix E.	<i>passim</i>

Richard A. Clarke et. al., <i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations of the President's Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies</i> , OBAMA WHITE HOUSE ARCHIVES (Dec. 12, 2013)	34
Jennifer Daskal & Andrew K. Woods, <i>Congress Should Embrace the DOJ's Cross-Border Data Fix</i> at 3, Just Security (Aug. 1, 2016).....	36
Jennifer Daskal & Andrew K. Woods, <i>Cross-Border Data Requests: A Proposed Framework</i> , LawFare (Nov. 24, 2015, 8:00 AM)	33
T. Markus Funk, <i>Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties and Letters Rogatory: A Guide for Judges</i> , Federal Judicial Center, (2014)	4
Jonah Force Hill, <i>Problematic Alternatives: MLAT Reform for the Digital Age</i> , Harv. Nat'l. Sec. J. (Jan. 28, 2015, 1:05 PM).....	28
Jonah Force Hill, <i>The Growth of Data Localization Post-Snowden: Analysis and Recommendations For U.S. Policymakers and Industry Leaders</i> , 2 Lawfare Research Paper Series, No. 3, July, 2014	26

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall & T. Markus Funk, <i>The Role of Mutual Legal Assistance Treaties in Obtaining Foreign Evidence</i> , 40 <i>Litigation</i> 2, 3 (2014)	28, 30
Tiffany Lin & Mailyn Fidler, <i>Cross-Border Data Access Reform: A Primer on the Proposed U.S.-U.K. Agreement</i> , Berkman Klein Center for Internet & Society (Sept. 2017).....	36
Peter Swire & Justin D. Hemmings, <i>Mutual Legal Assistance in an Era of Globalized Communications: The Analogy to the Visa Waiver Program</i> , 71 <i>N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L.</i> 687, 702 (2017)	29, 34
Andrew K. Woods, <i>Data Beyond Borders: Mutual Legal Assistance in the Internet Age</i> , <i>Global Network Initiative</i> 7 (Jan. 2015)	33, 35
Andrew K. Woods, <i>Against Data Exceptionalism</i> , 68 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 729 (2016).....	35
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Legislation to Permit the Secure and Privacy-Protective Exchange of Electronic Data for the Purposes of Combating Serious Crime Including Terrorism</i> (2016).....	36
